Q3 9 Months Full Year
(In Millions) 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 177.6 $ 173.4 $ 592.0 $ 425.0 $ 704.7
Impact of discontinued operations  —  0.1  0.6  0.2  0.2
Net cash provided by operating activities of continuing

operations  177.6  173.5  592.6  425.2  704.9
Capital expenditures for maintenance  (32.1)  (34.0)  (85.9)  (107.5)  (154.9)
Distributions paid to noncontrolling interests of

consolidated affiliates  (25.1)  (15.4)  (77.8)  (52.9)  (72.2)
Items non-indicative of ongoing operating
performance:

Cash paid for SARs exercise (inclusive of payroll taxes)(4)  —  —  —  102.1  102.1
Transaction costs and related assumed liabilities  3.7  —  8.2  —  —

Adjusted free cash flow $ 124.1 $ 124.1 $ 437.1 $ 366.9 $ 579.9

Cash dividends on common stock $ 27.8 $ 27.6 $ 84.7 $ 84.3 $ 111.9

Refer to pages 48-49 for end notes.

Encompass Health 44

Adjusted EPS(5) - Q3 2021

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2021
Adjustments

As
Reported

Income Tax
Adjustments

Costs
Associated with

the Strategic
Alternatives

Review

Change in
Fair Market

Value of
Equity

Securities
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 245.6 $ — $ — $ — $ 245.6
Depreciation and amortization  (64.9)  —  —  —  (64.9)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts

and fees  (39.9)  —  —  —  (39.9)
Stock-based compensation  (6.9)  —  —  —  (6.9)
Gain on disposal or impairment of assets  5.2  —  —  —  5.2
Costs associated with the strategic alternatives review  (4.6)  —  4.6  —  —
Change in fair market value of equity securities  (0.3)  —  —  0.3  —

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense  134.2  —  4.6  0.3  139.1

Provision for income tax expense  (34.1)  (0.2)  (1.2)  (0.1)  (35.6)
Income from continuing operations attributable

to Encompass Health $ 100.1 $ (0.2) $ 3.4 $ 0.2 $ 103.5
Diluted earnings per share from continuing

operations* $ 1.00 $ — $ 0.03 $ — $ 1.03

Diluted shares used in calculation  100.2

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
   Refer to pages 48-49 for end notes.

Encompass Health 45

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2020
Adjustments

As Reported
Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in
Fair Market

Value of
Equity

Securities As Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 230.2 $ — $ — $ 230.2

Depreciation and amortization  (61.2)  —  —  (61.2)

Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees  (49.0)  —  —  (49.0)

Stock-based compensation  (8.3)  —  —  (8.3)

Loss on disposal or impairment of assets  (7.5)  —  —  (7.5)

Change in fair market value of equity securities  0.4  —  (0.4)  —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense  104.6  —  (0.4)  104.2

Provision for income tax expense  (26.9)  0.1  0.1  (26.7)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass
Health $ 77.7 $ 0.1 $ (0.3) $ 77.5

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations* $ 0.78 $ — $ — $ 0.78

Diluted shares used in calculation  99.9

Adjusted EPS(5) - Q3 2020

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
   Refer to pages 48-49 for end notes.

Encompass Health 46

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
Adjustments

As
Reported

Loss on
Early

Exting.
of Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments

Costs
Associated with

the Strategic
Alternatives

Review

Costs
Associated
with the
Frontier

Acquisition

Change in Fair
Market Value

of Equity
Securities

As
Adjusted

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 775.3 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 775.3
Depreciation and amortization  (190.8)  —  —  —  —  —  (190.8)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt(1)  (1.0)  1.0  —  —  —  —  —
Interest expense and amortization of debt

discounts and fees  (124.5)  —  —  —  —  —  (124.5)
Stock-based compensation  (21.7)  —  —  —  —  —  (21.7)
Gain on disposal or impairment of assets  2.4  —  —  —  —  —  2.4
Costs associated with the strategic alternatives

review  (9.6)  —  —  9.6  —  —  —
Costs associated with the Frontier acquisition  (1.3)  —  —  —  1.3  —  —
Change in fair market value of equity securities  0.3  —  —  —  —  (0.3)  —

Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense  429.1  1.0  —  9.6  1.3  (0.3)  440.7

Provision for income tax expense  (108.1)  (0.3)  (3.6)  (2.5)  (0.3)  0.1  (114.7)
Income from continuing operations

attributable to Encompass Health $ 321.0 $ 0.7 $ (3.6) $ 7.1 $ 1.0 $ (0.2) $ 326.0
Diluted earnings per share from continuing

operations* $ 3.20 $ 0.01 $ (0.04) $ 0.07 $ 0.01 $ — $ 3.26
Diluted shares used in calculation  100.1

Adjusted EPS(5) - YTD 2021

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
   Refer to pages 48-49 for end notes.

Encompass Health 47

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
Adjustments

As
Reported

Gov't, Class
Action, &
Related

Settlements
Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in
Fair Market

Value of
Equity

Securities

Gain on
Consolidation

of Former
Equity
Method
Location

Payroll
Taxes on

SARs
Exercise

As
Adjusted

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 620.4 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 620.4
Depreciation and amortization  (180.7)  —  —  —  —  —  (180.7)
Government, class action, and related

settlements(3)  (2.8)  2.8  —  —  —  —  —
Interest expense and amortization of debt

discounts and fees  (138.0)  —  —  —  —  —  (138.0)
Stock-based compensation  (25.3)  —  —  —  —  —  (25.3)
Loss on disposal or impairments of assets  (10.6)  —  —  —  —  —  (10.6)
Change in fair market value of equity

securities  0.3  —  —  (0.3)  —  —  —
Gain on consolidation of Treasure Coast(2)  2.2  —  —  —  (2.2)  —  —
Payroll taxes on SARs exercise(4)  (1.5)  —  —  —  —  1.5  —

Income from continuing operations
before income tax expense  264.0  2.8  —  (0.3)  (2.2)  1.5  265.8

Provision for income tax expense  (65.8)  (0.7)  (4.6)  0.1  0.6  (0.4)  (70.8)
Income from continuing operations

attributable to Encompass Health $ 198.2 $ 2.1 $ (4.6) $ (0.2) $ (1.6) $ 1.1 $ 195.0
Diluted earnings per share from

continuing operations* $ 1.99 $ 0.02 $ (0.05) $ — $ (0.02) $ 0.01 $ 1.96

Diluted shares used in calculation  99.7

Adjusted EPS(5) - YTD 2020

*  Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.
   Refer to pages 48-49 for end notes.

Encompass Health 48

End notes
(1) In the second quarter of 2021, the Company redeemed a total of $200 million of 5.125% Senior Notes due 2023 ($100 million in April and $100 million in June). The

redemptions were completed at 100% of par using cash on hand and drawings under the Company’s revolving credit facility. As a result of the redemptions, the